ENTERED

BETWEEN

No. S-234092 Vancouver Registry

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BANK OF MONTREAL

**PETITIONER** 

AND:

POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC., ANQI MAI, ALSO KNOWN AS AN QI MAI, ALSO KNOWN AS ANDREW MAI, WEIDONG ZHU, ALSO KNOWN AS WEI DONG ZHU, ALSO KNOWN AS WILLIAM ZHU, SUI ZHANG AND HUA XU

RESPONDENTS

#### ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION

)	
BEFORE ) THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE )  BROWN )	February 26, 2024

ON THE APPLICATION of the Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed receiver (the "Receiver") of Polycan Health Centre (Canada) Inc. (the "Debtor") coming on for hearing at 800 Smithe Street, Vancouver, BC V6Z 2E1 on February 26, 2024, and on hearing Colin D. Brousson and Samantha Arbor, counsels for the Receiver and those other counsel listed on Schedule "A" hereto; and no one else appearing although duly served; AND UPON READING the materials filed, including the First Report of the Receiver dated February 9, 2024 (the "First Report") and the Confidential Supplement to the First Report of the Receiver dated February 9, 2024 (the "Confidential Supplement");

#### THIS COURT ORDERS that:

1. Service of notice of this Application and supporting materials is hereby declared to be good and sufficient, and no other person is required to have been served with notice of this Application, and time for service of this Application is abridged to that actually given.

#### The Transaction

- 2. The sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 5, 2024 (the "Sale Agreement") between the Receiver and 1461890 B.C. Ltd. (the "Purchaser"), a copy of which is attached as Schedule "B" hereto is hereby approved, and the Sale Agreement is commercially reasonable. The execution of the Sale Agreement by the Receiver is hereby authorized and approved, and the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance to the Purchaser of the assets described in the Sale Agreement (the "Purchased Assets").
- 3. Upon delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate substantially in the form attached as Schedule "C" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificate"), all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets described in the Sale Agreement shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser in fee simple, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of this Court dated October 26, 2023; (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act of British Columbia or any other personal property registry system, and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunged and discharged as against the Purchased Assets.
- 4. For the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net Purchase Price (as defined in the Sale Agreement) shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased

Assets, and from and after the delivery of the Receiver's Certificate all Claims shall attach to the net Purchase Price with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having had possession or control immediately prior to the sale.

- 5. The Receiver is to file with the Court a copy of the Receiver's Certificate forthwith after delivery thereof.
- 6. Pursuant to Section 7(3)(c) of the Canada Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act or Section 18(10)(o) of the Personal Information Protection Act of British Columbia, the Receiver is hereby authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to the Purchaser all Personal Information (as defined in the Sale Agreement) in the Debtor's records. The Purchaser shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor.
- 7. Subject to the terms of the Sale Agreement, vacant possession of the Purchased Assets, including any real property, shall be delivered by the Receiver to the Purchaser at 12:00 noon on the Closing Date (as defined in the Sale Agreement).
- 8. The Receiver, with the consent of the Purchaser, shall be at liberty to change the Closing Date to such later date as those parties may agree without the necessity of a further Order of this Court in accordance with the terms of the Sale Agreement.

#### Distribution

9. The Receiver is hereby authorized to distribute to the Bank of Montreal an amount not to exceed \$2,650,000 on account of the BMO Debt and the Guarantee Discharge Amount (both as defined in the First Report).

#### General

- 10. Notwithstanding:
  - (a) these proceedings;

- (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order in respect of the Debtor now or hereafter made pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
- (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made by or in respect of the Debtor,

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of the Debtor and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of the Debtor, nor shall it constitute or be deemed to be a transfer at undervalue, fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance or other reviewable transaction under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

- 11. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 12. The Receiver or any other party have liberty to apply for such further or other directions or relief as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order.

13. Endorsement of this order by other counsel appearing other than counsel for the Receiver is hereby dispensed with.

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES APPROVE THE FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT TO EACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY CONSENT:

Signature of Itawyer for the Receiver DLA Piper (Canada) LLP (Colin D. Brousson)

BY THE COURT

RÉGISTRAR



FORM CHECKED CA

# SCHEDULE "A" List of Counsel Appearing

Name of Counsel	Party Representing
Ritchie Clark, K.C.	Polycan Health Centre (Canada) Inc.
Noor Mann	Bank of Montreal
Jordan Schultz	The Purchaser, 1461890 B.C. Ltd.

### SCHEDULE "B"

Sale Agreement

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

between

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., IN ITS CAPACITY AS
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC. AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL
OR CORPORATE CAPACITY

and

1461890 B.C. LTD.

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARTIC	LE 1 DEFINITIONS	4
1.1	Definitions	4
ADTIC	CLE 2 PURCHASE AND SALE	,
2.1	Purchase and Sale of the Purchased Assets	
2.1		
2.3	Excluded AssetsAssumed and Excluded Liabilities	
2.5		
	As Is, Where is	
2.5 2.6	Deposit	
2.7	Adjustment for Rent	
2.7	Payment of the Purchase Price	
2.8	Application of Purchase Price	
	Allocation of Purchase Price	
2.10	GST and PST	13
ARTIC	LE 3 CLOSING	13
3.1	Closing	
		20
ARTIC	LE 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS	
4.1	Representations and Warranties of the Vendor	13
4.2	Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser	
4.3	Survival of Representations and Warranties	
4.4	Conduct of Business Before the Closing	
4.5	Access to Information	15
4.6	Notice of Certain Events	15
4.7	Personal Information Privacy	
4.8	Cure Costs	16
4.9	Further Assurances	16
A DTIC	LE 5	4.0
5.1	Mutual Conditions	
5.2	Overbid Procedures	
5.3		
٥,٥	Conditions to Obligations of Vendor	17
ARTIC	LE 6	18
	Vendor's Documents	
6.2	Purchaser's Documents	
	LE 7 MISCELLANEOUS	
7.1	Assignment	
7.2	Expenses	
7.3	Limitations of Liability	
7.4	Notices	
7.5	Interpretation	
7.6	Headings	
7.7	Severability	21

7.8	Entire Agreement	. 21
	Amendment and Modification; Waiver	
	Governing Law; Forum Selection	
	Specific Performance	
7.12	Counterparts	. 22

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Asset Purchase Agreement (as the same may be amended, modified, supplemented, or restated from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of February 5, 2024, is entered into between DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., in its capacity as receiver and manager of all of the assets, undertakings and properties of PolyCan Health Centre (Canada) Inc. (the "Vendor"), and not in its personal or corporate capacity, having an office at 410 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 0S7 and 1461890 B.C. LTD. (the "Purchaser"), having an office at 5951 No. 3 Road, Unit 580, Richmond, British Columbia, V6X 2E3.

#### RECITALS:

- A. Polycan Health Centre (Canada) Inc. (the "Company") is engaged in the business of operating a health care centre at unit 205 9055 University High Street, Burnaby, BC, V5A 0A7 and was, prior to the Receiver ceasing operations on or about December 19, 2023, engaged in the business of operating a walk-in medical clinic at unit 102 9055 University High Street, Burnaby, BC, V5A 0A7 (collectively, the "Business").
- B. The Purchaser employs persons with experience in the operation of healthcare facilities. The shareholders of the Purchaser include Mr. William Zhu (aka Wei Dong Zhu) and Alice Xu (aka Hua Xu).
- C. On October 26, 2023, an Order (the "Receivership Order"), with effect as of November 23, 2023, was made by the British Columbia Supreme Court (the "Court") among other things, appointing Deloitte Restructuring Inc. as Receiver and Manager of the property, assets, and undertakings of the Company (the "Assets"), including over the Business, pursuant to s. 243(1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, as amended, s. 39 of the Law and Equity Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 253, as amended, s. 66 of the Personal Property Security Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 359, as amended, and Rules 10-2 and 16-1 of the Supreme Court Civil Rules.
- D. Within the Receivership Proceedings (as defined herein), the Receiver (as defined herein) may, with the approval of the Court, sell, convey, transfer and assign all or any part of the Assets out of the Ordinary Course.
- E. The Purchaser has agreed to purchase the Purchased Assets (as defined herein) upon and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Receivership Order and the Vesting Order (as defined herein).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

# ARTICLE 1 DEFINITIONS

#### 1.1 Definitions

The following terms have the meanings specified or referred to in this ARTICLE 1:

- (a) "Action" means any claim, action, cause of action, demand, lawsuit, arbitration, inquiry, audit, notice of assessment, notice of reassessment, proceeding, litigation, summons, subpoena or investigation of any nature, civil, criminal, administrative, investigative, regulatory or otherwise, whether at law or in equity.
- (b) "Agreement" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- (c) "Allocation Schedule" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.9.
- (d) "Assets" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- (e) "Assigned Contracts" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(b).
- (f) "Assignment and Assumption Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.1(c).
- (g) "Assumed Liabilities" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.3.
- (h) "Books and Records" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1(i).
- (i) "Business" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- (j) "Business Day" means any day except Saturday, Sunday or any other day on which banks located in Vancouver, British Columbia, are authorized or required by Law to be closed for business.
- (k) "Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.1.
- (I) "Closing Cash Payment" means an amount equal to:
  - (i) the Guarantee Discharge Amount;
  - (ii) plus the Lease Deposit Shortfall;
  - (iii) plus the Purchase Price;
  - (iv) less the Deposit.
- (m) "Closing Date" means February 29, 2024 or such other date as mutually agreed upon by the Purchaser and the Vendor.
- (n) "Closing Time" means 11:00 a.m. (Vancouver time) on the Closing Date, or such other time on the Closing Date as mutually agreed upon by the Purchaser and the Vendor.
- (o) "Contracts" means all contracts, leases, deeds, mortgages, licences, instruments, notes, commitments, undertakings, indentures, joint ventures and all other agreements, commitments and legally binding arrangements, whether written or oral.
- (p) "Cure Costs" means the amount, if any, that (i) is required to cure any monetary defaults of the Company under the Assigned Contracts (excluding, for certainty, the Lease Deposit

Shortfall) or (ii) is required by the landlord under the Office Lease as a condition to granting consent to assignment.

- (q) "Deposit" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.5.
- (r) "Dollars" or "\$" means the lawful currency of Canada.
- "Encumbrance" means any encumbrance or restriction of any kind or nature whatsoever and howsoever arising (whether registered or unregistered) and includes a security interest, mortgage, easement, adverse ownership interest, defect on title, condition, right of first refusal, right of first offer, right-of-way, encroachment, building or use restriction, conditional sale agreement, lien, hypothec, pledge, deposit by way of security, hypothecation, assignment, charge, security under section 426 or section 427 of the Bank Act (Canada), trust or deemed trust, voting trust or pooling agreement with respect to securities, any adverse claim, grant of any exclusive license or sole license, or any other right, option or claim of others of any kind whatsoever, and includes any agreement to give any of the foregoing in the future, and any subsequent sale or other title retention agreement or lease in the nature thereof, affecting the Purchased Assets.
- (t) "Governmental Authority" means: (a) any court, tribunal, judicial body or arbitral body or arbitrator; (b) any domestic or foreign government or supranational body or authority whether multinational, national, federal, provincial, territorial, state, municipal or local and any governmental agency, governmental authority, governmental body, governmental board, governmental bureau, governmental department, governmental ministry, governmental tribunal or governmental commission of any kind whatsoever; (c) any subdivision or authority of any of the foregoing; (d) any quasi-governmental or private body or public body exercising any regulatory, administrative, expropriation or taxing authority under or for the account of the foregoing; and (e) any public utility authority.
- (u) "Governmental Order" means any order, writ, judgment, injunction, decree, stipulation, determination, award, decision, sanction or ruling entered by or with any Governmental Authority.
- (v) "GST" means all taxes levied under the GST Act.
- (w) "GST Act" means Part IX of the Excise Tax Act (Canada).
- (x) "Guarantee Discharge Amount" means the amount sufficient to require Bank of Montreal to provide a release and discharge of: (i) the guarantee granted by Mr. William Zhu (aka Wei Dong Zhu) and Ms. Alice Xu (aka Hua Xu) to the Bank of Montreal (the "Guarantee") of the obligations of the Company under its credit facilities with the Bank of Montreal; (ii) the judgment granted against Mr. Zhu and Ms. Xu on October 26, 2023 and any registration or charge filed in connection therewith; and (iii) all collateral security for the Guarantee granted by Mr. Zhu and Ms. Xu.
- (y) "Intellectual Property" means any and all of the following in any jurisdiction throughout the world: (i) trademarks, including all applications and registrations and the goodwill connected with the use and symbolized by the foregoing; (ii) copyrights and industrial designs, including all applications and registrations relating to the foregoing; (iii) all

business names (including the operating tradename "PolyCan Health Centre"), corporate names, telephone numbers and other communication addresses owned or used by the Company in the Business; (iv) patents and patent applications; (v) websites and internet domain name registrations; (vi) proprietary software, if any and (vii) other intellectual property and related proprietary rights, interests and protections (including all rights to sue and recover and retain damages, costs and legal fees, disbursements and charges for past, present and future infringement and any other rights relating to any of the foregoing).

- (z) "Interim Period" means the period of time from and including the date of this Agreement to the Closing Time.
- (aa) "IP Assets" means all Intellectual Property that is owned by the Company and used in or necessary for the conduct of the Business.
- (bb) "Landlord" means SFU Community Corporation as Trustee of the SFU Community Trust.
- (cc) "Law" means any statute, law, ordinance, regulation, rule, instrument, code, order, constitution, treaty, common law, judgment, decree or other requirement or rule of law of any Governmental Authority.
- (dd) "Lease Deposit Shortfall" means:
  - (i) if the Closing Date is on or before February 29, 2024, \$90,217.50; and
  - (ii) if the Closing Date is on or after March 1, 2024, \$93,724.50.
- (ee) "Liabilities" means liabilities, obligations or commitments of any nature whatsoever, asserted or unasserted, known or unknown, absolute or contingent, accrued or unaccrued, matured or unmatured, or otherwise.
- (ff) "Mutual Condition" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1.
- (gg) "Office Lease" means the Office Lease Agreement between the Company, as tenant, and the Landlord, as landlord, dated as of April 15, 2019, as it may be amended from time to time.
- (hh) "Office Lease Consent" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.1(d).
- (ii) "Ordinary Course", when used in relation to the conduct of the Business, means any transaction that constitutes an ordinary day-to-day business activity of the Business conducted in a manner consistent with the Company's past practice.
- (jj) "Permits" means all permits, licences, franchises, approvals, authorizations, registrations, certificates, variances and similar rights obtained, or required to be obtained, from Governmental Authorities.
- (kk) "Permitted Encumbrances" means those Encumbrances listed in Schedule A.

- (II) "Person" means an individual, corporation, company, limited liability company, body corporate, partnership, joint venture, Governmental Authority, unincorporated organization, trust, association or other entity. For greater certainty, the term "Person" shall include a regional health board.
- (mm) "Personal Information" means any factual or subjective information, recorded or not, about an employee, contractor, agent, consultant, officer, director, executive, patient, client, customer or supplier of the Company who is a natural person or a natural person who is a shareholder of the Company, or about any other identifiable individual, including any record that can be manipulated, linked or matched by a reasonably foreseeable method to identify an individual.
- (nn) "PST" means all taxes levied under the PST Act.
- (oo) "PST Act" means the Provincial Sales Tax Act (British Columbia).
- (pp) "Purchased Assets" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.1.
- (qq) "Purchase Price" means:
  - (i)
  - (ii) minus the Guarantee Discharge Amount,
  - (iii) plus any applicable Taxes

as adjusted under Section 2.6, if applicable.

- (rr) "Purchaser" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.
- (ss) "Receiver" means Deloitte Restructuring Inc. in its capacity as receiver and manager of the Company and not in its personal or corporate capacity.
- (tt) "Receivership Order" has the meaning set forth in the recitals.
- (uu) "Receivership Proceedings" means the proceeding commenced in the Supreme Court of British Columbia, Vancouver Registry #S-234092 in which the Receivership Order was granted.
- (vv) "Tax Act" means the Income Tax Act (Canada).
- (ww) "Tax" or "Taxes" means all taxes, surtaxes, duties, levies, imposts, fees, assessments, reassessments, withholdings, dues and other charges of any nature, imposed or collected by any Governmental Authority, whether disputed or not, including federal, provincial, territorial, state, municipal and local, foreign and other income, franchise, capital, real property, personal property, withholding, payroll, health, transfer, value added, alternative, or add on minimum tax including GST, PST, sales, use, consumption, excise, customs, anti-dumping, countervail, net worth, stamp, registration, franchise, payroll, employment, education, business, school, local improvement, development and

occupation taxes, duties, levies, imposts, fees, assessments and withholdings and Canada Pension Plan contributions, employment insurance premiums and all other taxes and similar governmental charges, levies or assessments of any kind whatsoever imposed by any Governmental Authority including any installment payments, interest, penalties or other additions associated therewith, whether or not disputed.

- (xx) "Vendor" has the meaning set forth in the preamble.
- (yy) "Vesting Order" means an order (or separate orders) of the Court, granted in the Receivership Proceedings, substantially in the form attached as Schedule E.

# ARTICLE 2 PURCHASE AND SALE

#### 2.1 Purchase and Sale of the Purchased Assets

Subject to Section 2.2, at the Closing, the Vendor shall sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Purchaser, and the Purchaser shall purchase from the Vendor, in accordance with the Vesting Order, all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Assets (the "Purchased Assets"), including without limitation the following:

- (a) all inventory and supplies used in the Business;
- (b) all Contracts set forth in the schedule attached hereto as Schedule C (collectively, the "Assigned Contracts");
- (c) the IP Assets;
- (d) all furniture, fixtures, equipment, machinery, tools, office equipment, supplies, computers, telephones and other tangible personal property, including those set out in Schedule B;
- (e) to the extent freely assignable by the Vendor, all Permits which are held by the Company and required for the conduct of the Business as currently conducted or for the ownership and use of the Purchased Assets;
- (f) all prepaid expenses, credits, advance payments, claims, security, refunds, rights of recovery, rights of set-off, rights of recoupment, deposits, charges, sums and fees;
- (g) all of Company's rights under warranties, indemnities and all similar rights against third parties to the extent related to any Purchased Assets;
- (h) all insurance benefits, including rights and proceeds, arising from or relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities;
- (i) originals, or where not available, copies, of all books and records, including books of account, ledgers and general, financial and accounting records, equipment maintenance files, patient lists, patient histories, patient records, staff and employee information including personnel files, service contracts with health care providers and ancillary

services, operational records including policies and procedures, occupational health and safety records, supplier lists, quality control records and procedures, patient complaints and inquiry files, research and development files, records and data (including all correspondence with any Governmental Authority), strategic plans, internal financial statements, marketing and promotional surveys, material and research and files relating to the IP Assets (collectively, the "Books and Records"); and

(j) all goodwill, strategic and social value and the going concern value of the Business.

#### 2.2 Excluded Assets

Notwithstanding Section 2.1, the Purchased Assets shall not include the following assets:

- (a) cash or cash equivalents;
- (b) the Company's bank accounts and safe deposit boxes and the contents thereof;
- (c) all accounts or notes receivable held by the Company, and any security, claim, remedy or other right related to any of the foregoing;
- (d) any proceeding, claim, cause of action or insurance claim of the Company that existed prior to Closing;
- (e) Contracts that are not Assigned Contracts;
- (f) municipal business licences;
- (g) any Permit that is not freely assignable by the Vendor;
- (h) the rights of the Vendor under this Agreement;
- (i) corporate income Taxes receivable and GST refunds;
- (j) Diagnostic Accreditation Program Certificate of Accreditation for PolyCan Health Centre Diagnostic Imaging (Facility ID: 30114DI), issued by the College of Physicians and Surgeons of British Columbia, effective as of July 20, 2022;
- (k) the Siemens Acuson S2000 ABVS 3D/4D ultrasound breast volume scanner (model number 10434730, serial number 250718), Surgifresh mini turbo (model number 906500, serial number 64273689012), and Q80 shockwave therapy machine; and
- (I) the corporate seals, organizational documents, minute books, share certificate books, corporate tax returns, books of account or other records having to do with the corporate organization of the Company.

#### 2.3 Assumed and Excluded Liabilities

(a) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, at the Closing, the Purchaser shall assume and agree to pay, perform and discharge the following Liabilities of the Company (collectively, the "Assumed Liabilities"), and no other Liabilities:

- (i) all Liabilities in respect of the Assigned Contracts, including without limitation any Cure Costs.
- (b) The Purchaser acknowledges that the Vendor will have no responsibility whatsoever for curing any defaults, paying any arrears, or performing any obligations under or with respect to the Assumed Liabilities, save and except as otherwise specified herein.
- (c) Notwithstanding the provisions of this Section 2.3 or any other provision in this Agreement to the contrary, Purchaser shall not assume and shall not be responsible to pay, perform or discharge any Liabilities of the Company of any kind or nature whatsoever other than the Assumed Liabilities.

#### 2.4 As Is, Where is

- (a) The Purchased Assets will be sold and delivered to the Purchaser on an "as is, where is" basis as they exist on the Closing Date and without surviving representations or warranties of any kind, nature, or description by the Vendor, the Company, or any of their agents or estates. The Purchaser further acknowledges that it has entered into this Agreement on the basis that the Vendor does not guarantee title to the Purchased Assets and that the Purchaser has conducted or will have conducted such inspections of the condition of and title to the Purchased Assets as it deems appropriate and has satisfied itself with regard to these matters. No representation, warranty or condition is expressed or can be implied as to title, encumbrances, description, fitness for purpose, merchantability, condition, quantity or quality, assignability or in respect of any other matter or thing whatsoever concerning the Purchased Assets or the right of the Vendor to sell them save and except as expressly represented or warranted in this Agreement. The description of the Purchased Assets contained in this Agreement is for purposes of identification only.
- (b) The Purchaser is relying on its own due diligence in reviewing the documents and other materials in respect of the Purchased Assets made available to it by the Vendor and Company and acknowledges that such documents and other materials are not intended to constitute a representation or warranty as to any of the contents thereof on the part of the Vendor.
- (c) The Vendor shall have no obligations or responsibility to the Purchaser after Closing with respect to any matter relating to the Purchased Assets or the condition thereof, save as otherwise expressly provided in or contemplated by this Agreement.
- (d) This Section 2.4 shall survive Closing and shall be restated or incorporated by reference, where applicable, in the closing documents.

#### 2.5 Deposit

Upon execution of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall pay \$300,000 (the "**Deposit**") to the Receiver by wire transfer of immediately available funds to be held, without interest, as a deposit against the Purchase Price. The Deposit shall be non-refundable, except in the event this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Section 5.1.

#### 2.6 Adjustment for Rent

If the Closing Date is on or after March 1, 2024, then at Closing, the Purchase Price will be adjusted for monthly rent paid under the Office Lease, with the Vendor bearing the expense up to the Closing Date and the Purchaser bearing the expense thereafter.

#### 2.7 Payment of the Purchase Price

At Closing, the Purchase Price and the Guarantee Discharge Amount will be satisfied by:

- (a) as to the amount of the Deposit, the application of the Deposit on account of the Purchase Price; and
- (b) as to the balance of the Purchase Price and the Guarantee Discharge Amount, the release by counsel to the Vendor of the Closing Cash Payment from trust and payment of such amount to the Vendor, without interest.

#### 2.8 Application of Purchase Price

- (a) On or before two Business Days prior to the Closing, the Purchaser shall deposit with counsel for the Vendor the Closing Cash Payment which shall be held in trust by Vendor's counsel, without interest, pending the Closing.
- (b) Upon Closing, the Vendor shall apply the Deposit and the Closing Cash Payment to pay:
  - (i) to the landlord under the Office Lease, the Lease Deposit Shortfall;
  - (ii) to Bank of Montreal, on behalf of Mr. Zhu and Ms. Xu, the Guarantee Discharge Amount;
  - (iii) to the Receiver, the reasonable costs of administration of the receivership; and
  - (iv) as to the balance, in accordance with Orders made or to be made under the Receivership Proceedings

and shall account to the Purchaser for such payments, upon request.

#### 2.9 Allocation of Purchase Price

The Vendor and the Purchaser agree that the Purchase Price shall be allocated among the Purchased Assets for Tax and financial accounting purposes as shown on Schedule D (the "Allocation Schedule"). The Purchaser and the Vendor shall file all tax returns (including amended returns and claims for refund) and elections required or desirable under the Tax Act in a manner consistent with the Allocation Schedule. Neither the Vendor nor the Purchaser shall take a contrary position with respect to such allocation in any Tax proceeding, audit, investigation, assessment, reassessment objection or appeal.

#### 2.10 GST and PST

- (a) The Purchaser and the Vendor acknowledge that the Purchase Price does not include any GST or any Tax imposed under any provision of any applicable provincial legislation imposing a similar value-added or multi-staged Tax.
- (b) If requested by the Purchaser, and at the expense of the Purchaser, the Vendor shall execute a joint election as provided for under section 167(1.1) of the GST Act.
- (c) If, however, any GST is payable in respect of the purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets, the Purchaser shall pay to the Vendor, immediately upon demand, such amounts and the Vendor shall remit on a timely basis such payment to the Canada Revenue Agency and provide to the Purchaser evidence in writing of such remittance. The Purchaser shall indemnify and hold harmless the Vendor for any GST and any applicable interest or penalties payable as a result of any late payment of GST.
- (d) If the Vendor is required by law or by administration thereof to collect any other applicable sales Taxes from the Purchaser, including PST under the PST Act, the Purchaser shall pay such sales Taxes to the Vendor concurrently with the payment of the consideration upon which such sales Taxes are calculated; provided that if the Purchaser qualifies for an exemption from any such sales Taxes, the Purchaser shall, in lieu of payment of such applicable sales Taxes to the Vendor, deliver to the Vendor such certificates, elections or other documentation required by law or the administration thereof to substantiate and effect the exemption claimed by the Purchaser.

### ARTICLE 3 CLOSING

#### 3.1 Closing

Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (the "Closing") shall take place at the Closing Time on the Closing Date. The parties agree that, in lieu of a physical closing, the Closing may occur remotely by way of an electronic exchange of documents between Purchaser's solicitor and Vendor's solicitor on such professional undertakings or trust conditions as are agreed to by Purchaser's solicitor and Vendor's solicitor.

# ARTICLE 4 REPRESENTATIONS AND COVENANTS

#### 4.1 Representations and Warranties of the Vendor

The Vendor represents and warrants to the Purchaser as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Time as follows, and acknowledges that the Purchaser is relying on such representations and warranties in connection with entering into this Agreement and performing its obligations hereunder:

(a) Subject to the terms of the Receivership Order, the Vesting Order (once granted) and all other orders made in the Receivership Proceedings, the Vendor has the requisite power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to complete the transactions contemplated hereunder.

(b) The Vendor is not a non-resident of Canada for the purposes of the Tax Act.

#### 4.2 Representations and Warranties of the Purchaser

The Purchaser represents and warrants to the Vendor as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Time as follows, and acknowledges that the Vendor is relying on such representations and warranties in connection with entering into this Agreement and performing its obligations hereunder:

- (a) The Purchaser is a company duly incorporated, organized and subsisting under the laws of the Province of British Columbia and has the requisite power and authority to become a party to this Agreement and to complete the transactions contemplated herein.
- (b) The Purchaser has taken all necessary corporate action to authorize the entering into and performance by it of this Agreement and completion of the Transaction contemplated herein will not breach its organizational documents, any agreement binding upon it or any applicable Laws.
- (c) This Agreement and all other documents contemplated hereunder to which the Purchaser is or will be a party have been or will be, as at the Closing Time, duly and validly executed and delivered by the Purchaser and constitute or will, as at the Closing Time, constitute legal, valid and binding obligations of the Purchaser enforceable in accordance with the terms hereof or thereof.
- (d) Except in connection with the Receivership Proceedings, there are no proceedings before or pending before any Governmental Authority or threatened to be brought by or before any Governmental Authority by or against the Purchaser affecting the legality, validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by the Purchaser.
- (e) The Purchaser is not subject to any Governmental Order, nor are there any such orders threatened to be imposed by any Governmental Authority, which could affect the legality, validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby by the Purchaser.
- (f) The Purchaser has sufficient funds available to satisfy its obligations to pay the Closing Cash Payment.

#### 4.3 Survival of Representations and Warranties

All of the representations and warranties set out in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 shall not merge on, but shall survive, Closing.

#### 4.4 Conduct of Business Before the Closing

Each of the parties hereby acknowledges that the Vendor temporarily ceased certain operations of the Business on December 19, 2023 and that during the Interim Period, the Vendor is not required to carry on the Business.

#### 4.5 Access to Information

During the Interim Period, the Vendor shall afford Purchaser and its representatives access during business hours and upon reasonable notice to and the right to inspect all of the leased real property, properties, assets, Books and Records, Contracts and other documents and data related to the Business.

#### 4.6 Notice of Certain Events

During the Interim Period, the Vendor shall promptly notify the Purchaser in writing of:

- (a) any notice or other communication from any Governmental Authority in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement; and
- (b) any Actions commenced relating to or involving or otherwise affecting the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Liabilities or that relate to the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

#### 4.7 Personal Information Privacy

The Purchaser shall, at all times, comply with all Laws governing the protection of personal information with respect to Personal Information disclosed or otherwise provided to the Purchaser by the Vendor under this Agreement. Without limiting the foregoing:

- (a) prior to completion of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement:
  - (i) the Purchaser shall only collect, use or disclose such Personal Information for purposes related to the transactions contemplated in this Agreement;
  - (ii) the Purchaser shall safeguard all Personal Information collected from the Vendor in a manner consistent with the degree of sensitivity of the Personal Information and maintain, at all times, the security and integrity of the Personal Information; and
  - (iii) if the transactions contemplated in this Agreement do not complete for any reason the Purchaser shall return all Personal Information to the Vendor or, at the Vendor's request, destroy such Personal Information at the Vendor's sole cost; and
- (b) following the completion of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement:
  - (i) the Purchaser shall not use or disclose the Personal Information for any purposes other than the carrying on of the Business (with use or disclosure of the Personal Information being restricted to those purposes for which the information was initially collected or for which additional consent was or is obtained) or as otherwise permitted or required by applicable laws;
  - (ii) the Purchaser shall give effect to any withdrawal of consent with respect to Personal Information; and

(iii) if and to the extent required by applicable law, the Purchaser shall notify in writing those individuals whose Personal Information was disclosed in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement that (i) the transactions have been completed, and (ii) Personal Information about them was disclosed to the Purchaser in connection with those transactions.

#### 4.8 Cure Costs

At Closing, the Purchaser shall pay to the relevant third party or third parties all Cure Costs under the Assigned Contracts and shall provide receipts to the Vendor for such payments, promptly upon Closing.

#### 4.9 Further Assurances

Following the Closing, each of the parties hereto shall execute and deliver such additional documents, instruments, conveyances and assurances and take such further actions as may be reasonably required to carry out the provisions hereof and give effect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

#### **ARTICLE 5**

#### CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

#### 5.1 Mutual Conditions

The Purchaser's obligation to complete the purchase of the Purchased Assets, and the Vendor's corresponding obligation to complete the sale of the Purchased Assets, is subject to:

- (a) the approval by the Court of this Agreement substantially on the terms and conditions herein:
- (b) the issuance of the Vesting Order and all applicable appeal periods therefrom having lapsed:
- (c) no Governmental Authority shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any Governmental Order that is in effect and has the effect of making the transactions contemplated by this Agreement illegal, otherwise restraining or prohibiting consummation of such transactions or causing any of the transactions contemplated hereunder to be rescinded following completion thereof; and
- (d) the Landlord executing an assignment, assumption and consent agreement or equivalent document ("Office Lease Consent"), in form reasonably satisfactory to the solicitors for the Vendor and the Purchaser, or alternatively the Court granting an Order assigning the Office Lease to the Purchaser upon payment of any Cure Costs;

(collectively, the "Mutual Conditions").

The Vendor covenants and agrees to use all reasonable commercial efforts to obtain the Vesting Order and the above noted approval of this Agreement by the Court on or before February 23, 2024. The Mutual Conditions are for the benefit of both the Purchaser and the Vendor and cannot be waived, in whole or in part, by either party. In the event that the Mutual Conditions are not satisfied by the Closing Date, this

Agreement will be terminated and each of the parties hereto will have no further obligations to, nor rights against, the other in respect of this Agreement, except that (x) the Receiver shall refund the Deposit to the Purchaser, without interest, and (y) the Purchaser shall abide by its obligations under Section 4.7.

#### 5.2 Overbid Procedures

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement:

- (a) upon execution of this offer and receipt of the Deposit by the Receiver in accordance with Section 2.5 hereof, the Vendor shall file an application with the Court seeking approval of this Agreement and a Vesting Order; and
- (b) upon filing an application in accordance with Section 5.2(a) hereof, the Vendor shall have the right to seek alternative offers for the Assets and the Business, and the Vendor shall be entitled to advocate for the acceptance by the Court of any such alternative offers in its sole discretion.

The Vendor and the Purchaser acknowledge that the Vendor must take reasonable steps to demonstrate that it has sought to obtain the highest or otherwise best price for the Assets and the Business.

The Vendor and the Purchaser agree that the provisions of this Agreement, including this Section 5.2, are reasonable, were a material inducement to the Vendor and the Purchaser to enter into this Agreement and are designed to achieve the highest and best price for the Assets and Business.

#### 5.3 Conditions to Obligations of Vendor

The obligations of the Vendor to consummate the transactions contemplated by this Agreement shall be subject to the fulfillment or the Vendor's waiver, at or before the Closing, of each of the following conditions:

- (a) The representations and warranties of the Purchaser set out in Section 4.2 shall be true and correct in all respects on and as of the date hereof and on and as of the Closing Date with the same effect as though made at and as of such date.
- (b) The Purchaser shall have duly performed and complied in all material respects with all agreements, covenants and conditions required by this Agreement to be performed or complied with by it on or before the Closing Date; provided that, with respect to agreements, covenants and conditions that are qualified by materiality, the Purchaser shall have performed such agreements, covenants and conditions, as so qualified, in all respects.

In the event that the conditions in this Section 5.3 are not waived by the Vendor or satisfied by the Closing Date, this Agreement will be terminated and each of the parties hereto will have no further obligations to, nor rights against, the other in respect of this Agreement, except for any obligations of the Purchaser under Section 4.7. In the event of such termination, the Deposit will be forfeit to the Vendor to be applied in accordance with Orders under the Receivership Proceedings.

#### **ARTICLE 6**

#### **CLOSING PROCEDURES**

#### 6.1 Vendor's Documents

On or before the Closing Date, the Vendor will deliver to the Purchaser's solicitors, properly executed and acknowledged, all documents reasonably required and prepared by the Purchaser's solicitors (where applicable) in form and substance reasonably approved by the Vendor's solicitors, in order to complete this Transaction in accordance with its terms, including, without limitation:

- (a) an entered copy of the Vesting Order;
- (b) the Receiver's Certificate (as defined in the Vesting Order), duly executed by the Receiver;
- (c) an assignment and assumption agreement with respect to the assignment of the Assigned Contracts and the assumption of the Assumed Liabilities (the "Assignment and Assumption Agreement"), duly executed by the Vendor;
- (d) if applicable, the Office Lease Consent, duly executed by the Vendor as assignor;
- (e) such bills of sale or other instruments of conveyance as are requested by the Purchaser and in form and substance consistent with this Agreement and the Vesting Order, duly executed by the Vendor, transferring the Purchased Assets to the Purchaser; and
- (f) the Tax election required by Section 2.10(b), if applicable, duly executed by the Vendor.

#### 6.2 Purchaser's Documents

At or before the Closing Time, the Purchaser will execute and deliver, or arrange for the delivery, as the case may be, to the Vendor the following, each of which will be in form and substance satisfactory to the Vendor, acting reasonably:

- (a) an irrevocable joint direction to pay from the Purchaser, Mr. Zhu and Ms. Xu:
  - (i) to counsel for the Vendor to release the Closing Cash Payment from trust and pay it to the Vendor; and
  - (ii) to the Vendor to pay it as set out in Section 2.8;
- (b) the Assignment and Assumption Agreement, duly executed by Purchaser;
- (c) if applicable, the Office Lease Consent, duly executed by the Purchaser as assignee;
- (d) a payout statement from Bank of Montreal setting out the Guarantee Discharge Amount;
- (e) the Tax election required by Section 2.10(b), if applicable, duly executed by Purchaser; and

(f) a certificate dated as of the Closing Date from the Purchaser confirming that all of the representations and warranties of the Purchaser contained in this Agreement are true as of the Closing Time with the same effect as though made on and as of the Closing Time, and that the Purchaser has performed each of its obligations under this Agreement required to be performed by it at or prior to the Closing Time.

## ARTICLE 7 MISCELLANEOUS

#### 7.1 Assignment

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. The Purchaser may assign its rights and obligations hereunder to any affiliate of the Purchaser without the consent of the Vendor, provided (i) Purchaser delivers written notice of such assignment to the Vendor no less than two (2) business days prior to the hearing of the Vendor's application for a Vesting Order; (ii) the assignee enters into an agreement pursuant to which the assignee agrees to be bound by all of the obligations of the Purchaser under this Agreement as if it was the original Purchaser; and (iii) the Purchaser is not released from its obligations under this Agreement until the completion of the transactions contemplated in this Agreement, at which time the assignor will be automatically released from all of its obligations under this Agreement without the need for any further deliveries or instruments of release. Except as expressly permitted by this Section 7.1, neither party may assign its rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

#### 7.2 Expenses

Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all costs and expenses, including fees and disbursements of counsel, financial advisors and accountants, incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be paid by the party incurring such costs and expenses, whether or not the Closing shall have occurred.

#### 7.3 Limitations of Liability

The Purchaser hereby expressly acknowledges and agrees that the Vendor is acting only in its representative capacity as court-appointed receiver and manager of the assets, undertakings and properties of the Company and shall have no personal or corporate liability under or as a result of entering into or carrying out the transaction which is the subject of this Agreement except in such capacity and without limitation to the generality of the foregoing the Vendor shall have no liability under or as a result of entering into or carrying out of such transaction in its personal or corporate capacity.

#### 7.4 Notices

All notices, requests, consents, claims, demands, waivers and other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given (a) when delivered by hand (with written confirmation of receipt); (b) when received by the addressee if sent by a nationally recognized overnight courier (receipt requested); (c) on the date sent by facsimile or e-mail of a PDF document (with confirmation of transmission) if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and on the next Business Day if sent after normal business hours of the recipient or (d) on the third day after the date mailed, by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid. Such communications must be sent to the

respective parties at the following addresses (or at such other address for a party as shall be specified in a notice given in accordance with this Section 7.4:

#### (a) If to the Vendor:

**DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.**, in its capacity as Receiver and Manager of **POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC.** and not in its personal or corporate capacity

410 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC V6B 0S7

Email:

pachambers@deloitte.ca

Attention:

Paul Chambers

with a copy to:

DLA Piper (Canada) LLP

1133 Melville St., Suite 2700, Vancouver, BC V6E 4E5

Email:

colin.brousson@dlapiper.com

Attention:

Colin Brousson

#### (b) If to Purchaser:

#### 1461890 B.C. LTD.

5951 No. 3 Road, Unit 580, Richmond, BC V6X 2E3

Email:

william7788350807@yahoo.ca

Attention:

William Zhu

with a copy to:

Denton Canada LLP

20th Floor, 250 Howe St, Vancouver, BC V6C 3R8

Email:

jordan.schultz@dentons.com

Attention:

Jordan Schultz

#### 7.5 Interpretation

For purposes of this Agreement, (a) the words "include," "includes" and "including" shall be deemed to be followed by the words "without limitation"; (b) the word "or" is not exclusive; (c) unless the context otherwise requires, words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa; and (d) the words "herein," "hereof," "hereby," "hereto" and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement as a whole. Unless the context otherwise requires, references herein: (x) to Articles, Sections and Schedules mean the Articles and Sections of, and Schedules attached to, this Agreement; (y) to an agreement, instrument or other document means such agreement, instrument or other document as amended, supplemented and modified from time to time to the extent permitted by the provisions thereof; and (z) to a statute means such statute as amended from time to time and includes any successor legislation thereto and any

regulations promulgated thereunder. This Agreement shall be construed without regard to any presumption or rule requiring construction or interpretation against the party drafting an instrument or causing any instrument to be drafted. The Schedules referred to herein shall be construed with, and as an integral part of, this Agreement to the same extent as if they were set forth verbatim herein.

#### 7.6 Headings

The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not affect the interpretation of this Agreement.

#### 7.7 Severability

If any term or provision of this Agreement is invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability shall not affect any other term or provision of this Agreement or invalidate or render unenforceable such term or provision in any other jurisdiction.

#### 7.8 Entire Agreement

This Agreement, together with the Receivership Order and the Vesting Order, constitutes the sole and entire agreement of the parties to this Agreement with respect to the subject matter contained herein and therein, and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings and agreements, both written and oral, with respect to such subject matter.

#### 7.9 Amendment and Modification; Waiver

This Agreement may only be amended, modified or supplemented by an agreement in writing signed by each party hereto. No waiver by any party of any of the provisions hereof shall be effective unless explicitly set forth in writing and signed by the party so waiving. No waiver by any party shall operate or be construed as a waiver in respect of any failure, breach or default not expressly identified by such written waiver, whether of a similar or different character, and whether occurring before or after that waiver. No failure to exercise, or delay in exercising, any right, remedy, power or privilege arising from this Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege.

#### 7.10 Governing Law; Forum Selection.

- (a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Province of British Columbia and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.
- (b) Any action or proceeding arising out of or based upon this Agreement, or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby may be brought in the Receivership Proceedings, and each party irrevocably submits and agrees to attorn to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Receivership Proceedings. The parties irrevocably and unconditionally waive any objection to the venue of any action or proceeding in such courts and irrevocably waive and agree not to plead in any such court that any such action or proceeding brought in any such court has been brought in an inconvenient forum.

#### 7.11 Specific Performance

The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur if any provision of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with the terms hereof and that the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity.

#### 7.12 Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Agreement delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF
POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC. AND
NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE
CAPACITY

Per: Jant Chambers
Title: SENIOL VICE PRESIDENT

Per: Name Delf Keeble
Title: Serio Vice President

1461890 B.C. LTD.

Per:
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. IN ITS
CAPACITY AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF
POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC. AND
NOT IN ITS PERSONAL OR CORPORATE
CAPACITY

Per:	
	Name:
	Title:
	nde.
Per:	
	Name:
	Title:
	116161
1/6100	00 B.C. LTD.
140103	u B.C. LID.
Per:	
	Name:
	Title: Discost of
	Title: Director
	· • •

### **SCHEDULE A - Permitted Encumbrances**

None

### **SCHEDULE B - Tangible Personal Property**

(see attached)

- Constitution	14	- Arianglanda	Chrome frame confinement Wodel Yr. Scribl a
			2 it by 4 froding tables
CONFERENCE ROOM	3		1 1/2 ft by 4 ft fixed black tables
			black freed chairs
	5 4		blue fixed chairs
	6 1		3 person bench
	7 1		4 person bench
	8	Pro Source	Iwo door cabinets
	9 1		easel
CONFERENCE ROOM	10 2		artwork
	11 1	57	TV 65*
	12 1	Global	2 door filing tableet
	13 2		chrome frame waiting chairs
	14 1		oak table
	15 1	ΩT	TV 65" 65423-CA
CONFERENCE ROOM	16 1		two drawer lateral filing cabinet
	17 1		Thre tier book shelf, easel
	18 2		å door wall cabinet
CONFERENCE ROOM	19 2		4 don locker systems
	20 1		2 door kockersystem
CONFERENCE ROOM	21 1		wood tabk
	1		ell and kettle ball nack, kettle balls 10-15 lbs, dumbbells 5-35 lbs
	23 1	-	
GYM	24 1	rex	Total Gym Jump Trainer, 420 lb capacity 5900-81 2016 FJTL801838
O'N	75	Ţļe0	
	3 2		recommended to the state of the
		Corerx	30 by 24
			plass panels
GYM	28 1		workou bench
GYM	29	Atlantis	selectorized Lat Pulldown / Low Row 15-300 Bs 01.23
ØYM	30		CANTE TACK
			TAWA.
GYM	32 1	נפ	monitor 4.2" 421CDD 611MXTC15137
N.G	1 25	Cratemoretee	
***************************************		Cohodas	77
	1 1	Athentic	5C/4
		Colored Paris	Section to the section of the sectio
		Advatic	H
COM	1 6	Authorities	Gart Tanter, 6-Unectional 2.5 - 4.25/05
	2 2	Atlanta	aljustove work out bench
	1	Chattanooga	Pydrocollator mobile heating unit 2402 T8112C
			9 door locker system
	1		S-tier shelf
	43 1	Hyperwell	sand bell weights 15-31 lbs
	4	CoreFX	yoga bails
	45 1	Вохи	led
	46 2		back rollers
GYM	47 1		2 door 2 shell wall cabinet
	1 28		4 drawer plastic cabinet

Location	鬥	oty Manufacturer	Equipmont Scriol 3
GYM		Corerx	Sands Sands Sands
GYM	3 5		MOVE 21 CV 14.1.1.
GYM	1 5		CHOTE gas in Chair
CAN	7 7		9 door locker system
CAM	7 7		7 door locker system
200	7   1 7   1	Pro Source	Z door cabinet with filing bins
TOOG SMICH STORT SEE GASH MOOD			5 door locker system
ACOM WEST THE PART SHOWS DOOR	l		Table 211 by 411
KOUM NEAK HKE HALL SLIDING DOOK	59 3		3 door wall cabinet
ACOM NEAR THE TALL SUDING DOOR	l		black chrome chairs
ROOM NEAR HRE HALL SLIDING DOOR			rolling chrome chair
BATHROOM	62 1		chrome chair
LUNCHROOM	63 4		black chairs
LUNCHROOM	25		round lable
LUNCHROOM	65 1		6 door locker system
LUNCHROOM	56 1	Maylag	refrigerator
LUNCHROOM	67 1		3 door wall cabinet
LUNCHROOM	68 1	Panasonic	містомаче
LUNCHROOM	69	Master Chef	toasteroven
LUNCHROOM	78		Cost banger
LUNCHROOM	1,	Samsung	top load washing machine, smart care VRT plus
LUNCHROOM	72 1	Samsung	dryer, Multistream Moisture DVFSDN745fnV/Ar
LUNCHROOM	73 1		
LUNCHROOM	74 1		cloth hanse
LUNCHROOM	75 1		3 don wall chiner
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA	76 3		Table 7(1 by 4ft
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA			Nack Asic
			VIGO TRAIL
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA	28	SE GE	mobile CArm x ray system with GE DEC GSP workstation GE9800 2003 89-2206
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA	79 2		
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA	30 1	Stryker	pallen streicher
X-RAY & C-ARM AREA	81 1		efectric patient table foot operated
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	82 1		3 door wall cabinet
PHYSIGTHERAPY ROOM	83 1		black chair
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	1		rolling chrome chair
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	85 1		electric patient table foot operated
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	1 282		white desk
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	87 1		stainless steel bed table
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM	88 1		4 door plastic rolling cabinet
HALLWAY	89 1		water cooler
нация	90 14		4 person steel bench's
нация	91 2		rolling beside tables
нациа	92 1		3 person steel bench
НАЦWAY			rolling table
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	- 1	Elite	Chiropractic flexion table 2011 K2324
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	l	Muscwave	THE PARTY AND PROPERTY AND PROP
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	- 1		electric patient table foot operated
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	1		3 door wall cabinet
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	33		sale
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	- 1		rolling hamper

Location	Item	Qky M	item Qty Manufacturer	Equipment Model Vr. Serial 4
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	101	7		
ULI RASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	102	7		rolling chrome chair
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	103	1		yoga bali chair no yoga bali
ULTRASOUND THERAPY & SHOCKWAVE THERAPY	104	1		set of crutches
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	106	ч		electric patient table foot operated
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	107	7		rolling chrome chaks
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	108	1		table 2ft by 4ft
3D/4D ULTRASOUND BIAGNOSIS ROOM	103	7	Dell	computer Darx
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	110	м	Samsung	24 "monitor S24 D39DH.
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	111	1		k rolling cabinet
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	11.2	-1		relling wood cabine!
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	113	п		Rester
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	114	rt	Phillps	defibrillator
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	115	1		
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	116	1		artwork
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	117	1		lamp
3D/4D ULTRASOUND DIAGNOSIS ROOM	118	1		eve Washine station
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	119	1		electric patient Lable foot one-rated
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	120	1		black chair
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	121	1		ralling channe chair
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	122	-		12 The 2ft Auft
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	173	-	-	The state of the s
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	124			
MASSAGE THERAPY ROOM	175	1		tower warmer
MACCACE THERADY BOOM	3	١,		massage not stones
MACCACT TUCO ADV POCAN	971	┦.		ਨਿਸ
STATE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE P	/2	4		4 door plastic rolling cabinet
MASSAGE THERAPT KUUM	178	_	Lasko	heater
PHYSICI HERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	173			electric patient table foot operated
PHYSICI HERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	130	-	The second secon	black chair
PHYSICI HERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	131	-1	Humedics	air purifier system
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	132	П		rolling chrome chair
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	133	-		4 door plastic rolling cabinet
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	134	1		table 2ft by 4ft
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	135	-		3 door wall cabinet
PHYSIOTHERAPY ROOM CLOSEST TO LOBBY	35	1	Chattanooga	two channel electrotherapy system 15-0131
LOBBY AREA	137	2		
LOBBY AREA	138	2		reciners
LOBBY AREA	139			round coffee lable
LOBBY AREA	140	,,		6 door beker system
LOBBY AREA	141	-1		3 person steel bench
LOBBYAREA	142	Ħ		table 2ft by 4ft
LOBBY AREA	143	1		artwork
ACUPUNTURE TCM ROOM	144	2		blackchairs
ACUPUNTURE TOM ROOM	145	-1		electric patient Lable foot operated
ACUPUNTURE TCM ROOM	146	1		3 shelf rolling cabinet
ACUPUNTURE TCM ROOM	147	1		Lable 2ft by 4ft
ACUPUNTURE TCM ROOM	148	п		3 door wall cabinet
ACUPUNTURE TOM ROOM	149			2 Africa El ambios 2 Abell sellina antinas
ACUPUNTURE TCM ROOM			dur	
UNFINISHED ROOM BY RECEPTION	151			Actional and the state of the s
	i	,		DIACKCRAITS

Location		Qty Manufacturer	nufacturer	Equipment Model Yr. Serial #
UNFINISHED ROOM BY RECEPTION	152	1	Rigld	
UNFINISHED ROOM BY RECEPTION	153	-1		two step ladder
RECEPTION	152	2		chrome rolling chairs
RECEPTION	156	1		roling desk chair
RECEPTION	157		Canon	laser printer Color Image-Class ME627Crius
RECEPTION	158	г	Canon	
RECEPTION	159		Royal	ler
RECEPTION	160	2		2 door Iling cabinets
RECEPTION	161	_	Brother	printer OXI MGS3
RECEPTION	162	2	Ŧ	monitor
RECEPTION	163	м	Рођсоп	phone system
RECEPTION	165	7	Dell	computers
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	167	1		3 person steel bench no backs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	168	2		bek chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	169	-1		6 (1 by 3 it steel lable
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	170	-1		Party Tysind
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	171	-	Canon	Officer Invasorise AEC Sin
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	172	2	4H	455
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	173	3		chrome rolling chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	174			3 drawer filme cabinet
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	175	7		r bss deblav case
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	176	7		coffee Tables
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	177	4		chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	178	1		50(3
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	173	9		am chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	180	41	-	rolling side Lable
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	181	1		brown reclarers
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	182	1		roling table
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	183	1		lixed desk
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	184	~		black desk chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	185	7		rolling chairs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	186	н		desk with white legs
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	187	1	ĄŁ	laser jet printer MSS1
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	188	1		Typing desk
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	189	н		brown 2 draw (fing cabinet
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	190			single pedestal desk
RECEPTION NEAR MAIN DOOR	161	-		rolling computer desk
A2	193	1		electric patient table foot operated
£2	194			3 door wall cabinets
A2	195	2		black rolling chairs
Ŧ.	196	-1	4	computer
A2	197	-	Cannon	ImageClass MF236n
A2	198	1	2	computer Options 7010
K2	199	-		
A2	200	н		rolling two door filing cabinet
A2	207	н		3 level book shelf
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	202	н		electric patient able foot operated
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	203	-		3 door wall cabinets
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	207	-		4 door plastic rolling cabinet
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	205	н		ubbe 2it by 4it

Lenvien	ltem	Oty Manufacturer	Equipment Serial #
LEFT SUDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	506	T-1	rolling desk chair
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	202	2	rolling black chairs
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	308	1 Broun Beauty	H2-O2 small bubble, oxygen machine
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	503	#4	10wel warmer
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	210		saniess sued rolling table
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	211	1	chrome base chair
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	212	1 Stanley Medical	liposuction system
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM	213	1	rolling steamer Ozone system
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	214	1	electric patient table foot operated
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	215	1	3 door wall cabinets
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	212	1	4 door plastic rolling cabinet
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	717	I Stanley Medical	laser lipolysis system RF.202 2010 025T0210110F18
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	218	1 Life Fuzz	gulator UR-1500
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	219	r	
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	220	1	roling stool
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	221	1 Thermo Scientific	microcentrilige Medite 6 Pt. 004480F 2009 X131.4276795.X1
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	222	1 ELMA	15 POSH
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	223	1 Centrifuge	
LEFT SIDE MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM #2	777	7	metal side tuble
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	225	7	electric patient table foot operated
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	226		rolling desk chair
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	227	1	3 door wall cabinets
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	228	1	4 door plastic rolling cabine:
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	230	-	tomiquet stand
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	123	1	rolling steel table
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	232		मध्य का
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	233		artwork
SHOCKWAVE PROCEDURE ROOM	234	1 LabFish	centriluge         LC-65         202303380233
EMPTY OFFICE	335	1	
EMPTY OFFICE	335	17	plastic citains
STORAGE ROOM	237	1 Canon	bser printer-brand new Imase Class MF3674w II
STORAGE ROOM	238	-	two door steel cabinet
STORAGE ROOM	539	1	litte gant ladder
STORAGE ROOM	240	1 Rubbermald	V§op.
LUNCHROOM	241	2	3 door walt cabinets
LUNCHROOM	242	1 Royal Sovereign	hand washer
LUNCHROOM	243	1 Breville	Dasier oven
LUNCHROOM	244	1 Panasonic	mkrowave
LUNCHROOM	245	1 Workforce	plastic storage cabinet
LUNCHROOM	346	7	6 doar bocker system
LUNCHROOM	247	1 Samsung	dishwasher DW80M3021US 2020
LUNCHROOM	248		misc., garbage can, coat handers, metal rack
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER	549	1	ərmchair
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER		1	loveseal
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER		1	3 door wall cabinets
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER	252	1	Amp
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER		1	round skle table
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER		1	two drawer filing cabinet
MANA CHARKHANDEH REGISTERED COUNSELLER	- 1	1	table 2ft by 4ft
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 1	256	1 IKA	HBIO Bath HB 10 598

Location		Qty Manufacturer	Equipment Serial #	# / Jan 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 1	ß.	2		
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 1	258	1	rolling table	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 1	852		mkc. rolling shells, supplies. filling cabling	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 2	260	1 Frank	Stainkess steel sink	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 2	261	1	metal rolling table	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	797	2 Frank	stainkess steel sinks	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	263	2	esaminaten ables	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	264	1 Frank	brger stainkess steel sink	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	265	1 Stryker	stretcher 5051 2004 0403 052359	1359
area under construction - Hallway	18	r-s		
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	267	1 Techlem	Streicher Premier Series 4500	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - HALLWAY	268	1	raling steel shelf	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 3	569	1 Frank	stainkess steel sink	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 3	270	2 Frank	Stainless steel sinks	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 3	17.2	1	shoper	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 4	212	1 Frank	stainkess steel sink	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 4	273	1 Steris	AMSCO 5052 washer/ drisinfector RH14-XXXX 7/170 34377/2070	020
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 4	274	1 Sterls	Century V-170 2007	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 1	275	7	OVY	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 1	27.5	1 Steris	Surgical Table	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 1	277	1 HFMED		
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 1	278	1 Steris	Harmon 14500	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	53	1 Techiem	d.	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	280	T	electric patient table foot operated	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	281	2 Imperial	surgical stainless steel side tables	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	282	1	rolling rack, (4) massage tables	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	283	2	stainfess steef side tables	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OFFICE 5	287	1	boot device	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 2	285	æ	tomiquet slands	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 3	987	1 Yechlem	Stretcher Premier Series 4500	
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM 4	287	1 HFMED	Operating lights YD02-5 HF120190815KE	115KEL
AREA UNDER CONSTRUCTION - OPERATING ROOM S	288	2 Steris	operating lights Harmony LASO0	
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	82	4 NSF	S stainless steel shelf's	
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	82	1 Stanley Medical	CO2 fractional layer skin resurfactine system	0
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	182	1		William I
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	292	1	steel rolling table	
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	83		d drawer rolling cabinet	
ACROSS FROM MEDICAL AESTHETIC ROOM #1	ž	1 Dactex	Ohmeda AS-PM06	
MEDICAL AESTHETICS ROOM RIGHTSIDE	232	1	electric patient table fool operated	
	782	1	roling stool	
	282	1	3 door wall cabinet	-
	ន្ត	1	4 door plastic rolling cabinet	
	8	1	table 2ft by 4ft	
	ğ	1	3 tier rolling steel stand	
Ē	302	ı	artwork	
	æ		4 person steel bench	
	304	1	rolling steel cart	
	SS	5	lire extinguishers.	
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	300	¥	3 door locker system	

tocation		Qty Manufacturer	វិសេវគ្គាល់ទាន	Model	٧٠. Serial ۾
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	307	1 Toshiba	Λt	47H167 20	2007 AM363033Z36
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	308	1	rolling wood stand		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE		3	black chairs		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	310	5	black chairs		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	311	H	rolling stainless steel cart		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	312	-1	rolling stainless steel cart		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	313	-	folding chair		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	314	2	3 door wall cabinets		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	315	1 Labconco Corporation water filter system	water filter system	9000722	140592354 A
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	316	1 Agilent Technologies	dad k system	G42948	DECAH00332
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	317	1 Rubbermald	janitorcart		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	318	1	wood bookshelf		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	319	1	4 draw filton cabinet		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	320	1	2 door metal cabinet		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	321		Spirites clee (chipe)	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PE	
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	322	1	Alph		**************************************
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	373		Sacher		
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE	324		folding chair		MALLES POSSESSES AND
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE		Cam	solve consek	CC1N(300, 239	
HALLWAY BY SUBSICAL CARE CENTRE		ı	AND TORING TORING	Transmitter.	
HALLWAY BY SURGICAL CARE CENTRE			operating against	natingly 0000	
HALLWAY BY SUBSICAL CADE CENTOR	306	**************************************	The set to the factor of the set		
HAITWAY BY CHECKING		***************************************	Coortestantes		
IANTOR BOOM		,	3 documents as block		
MODE SOUTH	333		לחסו איזיים איזי		***************************************
COURT OF SOCIAL	166	-	mops and outrees		
Sluther Actions	237	r eno	sewing machine	Pro-X	***************************************
SIONAGE ROOM	333	1 Stankey Medical	photo rejuvenation treatment system	RF-100	02ST0610101CN
SIONAGE KUCIM	338	1	white desk		
STORAGE ROOM	335	-	chair		
STORAGE ROOM	336	1	standing light		
STORAGE ROOM	337	2 NSF	steelnacks		
STORAGE ROOM	338	I Welch Allym	Suretemp	52000 Series	200307072
STORAGE ROOM	339	-	four door wood rolling cabinet		
STORAGE ROOM	340	1	3 door wall cabinet		
STORAGE ROOM	341	1 Welch Allyn	Spot Vital Signs 4400	IPXZ	901057
STORAGE ROOM	342	1 Stanley Medical	Oasis series, oxygen care system	HO-300 20	2010 06ST0610001CN
STORAGE ROOM	343	<ol> <li>Stanley Medical</li> </ol>	IPL hair removal system	PL-104C 20	2010 01ST0710101CN
STORAGE ROOM	344	ri.	bench		
Storage room	345	1	stereo		
STORAGE ROOM #2	346	1 NSF	7 shelf steel rack		
STORAGE ROOM #2	347	1 Marvel Scientific	Íridge		
STORAGE ROOM #2	348	1 Danby	bar írdge		
STORAGE ROOM #2	349	1 ConMed	Advantage Drive System	03000	88074275
STORAGE ROOM #2	350	1 ConMed	AER Defense		
STORAGE ROOM #2	351	1 IKA		RV8 599	
STORAGE ROOM IZ	352	1 Venodyne	Advantage 610		6100216CH
Storage room #2	353	1 Luxtec		9300XDP	
STORAGE ROOM #2	354	1 Buffalo	filter	AS-SM09	
STORAGE ROOM #2	355	2 System 5000			
STORAGE ROOM #2	356	I Welk Johnson	Klein	7554-90	
STORAGE ROOM N2	357	1 Olympus	high flow insufflation unit	UH:3	7608467

STORAGE BOOM #2	liom (	Itom Qty Manufacturer	Yr
STORAGE ROOM #2	356	Arthrex	797401 2003-001 051GP058
STORAGE ROOM #2		1 Medivac	SECTION STATES
STORAGE ROOM #2	ı	1	S draw blastic cabinet
STORAGE ROOM #3		2 NSF	4 shelf steel racks
STORAGE ROOM #3	383	I Datex-Ohmeda	
STORAGE ROOM #3	364	1 Caraiocad/5	
DOCTORS OFFICE		1	аттећајг
DOCTORS OFFICE		2	love seats
DOCTORS OFFICE		1	wood desk
DOCTORS OFFICE	368	1	rolling side tabie
DOCTORS OFFICE	369	1 HP	monitor
DOCTORS OFFICE	370	4	black desk chairs
DOCTORS OFFICE	17.6	1 Canon	bser printer
DOCTORS OFFICE	372	1 tenovo	computer monitor C32 G-20
DOCTORS OFFICE	373	1 Dell	Transference and the second se
DOCTORS OFFICE	378	2	stainless steel rolling carts
DOCTORS OFFICE		1 Kenmore	bar fridge
DOCTORS OFFICE	330	1	Saming chair
DOCTORS OFFICE	381		2 door cabinet
DOCTORS OFFICE	382	1	side book shelf
DOCTORS OFFICE	383	1	artwork
DOCTORS OFFICE	384	1	standing lamp
CUNIC - RECEPTION	385	9	black chalrs
CLINIC - RECEPTION	3388	1 Cannon	F173300
CLINIC - RECEPTION	389	1 Cannon	Image Class MR2b74wF1
CLINIC - RECEPTION	390	2 Dell	computers
CLINIC - RECEPTION	391	_	paper shredder
CLINIC - RECEPTION	392		chrome base chair
CLINIC - RECEPTION	393	1	back desk chair
CLINIC - RECEPTION	394	8	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - RECEPTION	395	1	black steel rolling tray
CLINIC - RECEPTION	396		4 door phstic rolling cabinet
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	397	1	electric patient table foot operated
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	398	1	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	399		4 door plastic rolling cabinet
CUNIC - EXAM ROOM #1	8	1	rable 2(t by 4f;
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	401	-	black desk chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	402	1	chrome base chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	403	2	compuler
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	404	97 1	monitor
CLINIC-EXAM ROOM #1	405	l Welch Alfyn	
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	406	1 Wekh Aliyn	
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	407	L Welch Allyn	THE-6503
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #1	408		wood chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	409		3 door wall cabine is
CLINIC-EXAM ROOM #2	410		4 door passic rolling cabinet
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	413		ubbe 2/t by 4ft
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	412		white chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	413		roling stool
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	414	Dell	computer

Location	Ікеш	Qty Manufacturer	urer Equipment Serial #
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	415	1 Deff	monitor
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	416	1	rolling stainless steel side table
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	417	1 Rhter 104	examination table
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	418	-	steel stool
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	419	1	garbage can
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	420	1	3 door wall cabinets
CLING - EXAM ROOM #2	421	I	steel rolling car.
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	422	-	4 draw rolling filing cabinet
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	423	1	stool
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	424		chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	425	ı	4 door plastic roling cabinet
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	426	1 Health O Meter	keter scale
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	427	**	baby scale
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #2	423	τ	garbage can
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM	\$3	1	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM	430	1	white chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM	431	1	table 2ft by 4ft
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM	432	1	electric patient table foot operated
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	433		2 drawer filing cabinet
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	434	1	black desk chair
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	435	1	chrome base chair
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	436	1 Dell	computer Opilplex 9020 DWPQ22
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	437	1 HP	mortior
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	438	2	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	439	1 Braun	Welch Allyn ear thermometer 6432878566001
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	0545	1	4 draw rolling filing cabinet
CLINIC - DOCTOR'S OFFICE	197	2	table 21t by 41t
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	242	ı	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	443	1	4 door plastic rolling cabinet
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	444	н	uble 2/t by 4/t.
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	445	1	garbage can
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	446	7	black chair
CLINIC - EXAM ROOM #4	447	н	electric patient table foot operated
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	448	1	6 door botker system
CLINIC-LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	674	1 Danby	bar fridge Designer
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	450	1 Danby	
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	451	1 MasterChef	: i microwave
QJINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	452	1 Hamilton Beach	teach toaster oven
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	453	2	3 door wall cabinets
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	454	1	black chair
CLINIC - LUNCH ROOM / STORAGE	455	1 Zebra	label printer ZD420

### **SCHEDULE C - Assigned Contracts**

### Agreements

- 1. Office Lease Agreement between SFU COMMUNITY CORPORATION AS TRUSTEE OF THE SFU COMMUNITY TRUST and POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC. dated as of April 15, 2019.
- 2. Assumption and Consent to Sublease Agreement between SFU COMMUNITY CORPORATION AS TRUSTEE OF THE SFU COMMUNITY TRUST, POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC., MS HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT GROUP INC., and CITY OF BURNABY, dated as of January 6, 2023.
- 3. Commercial Sublease Agreement between POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC. and CITY OF BURNABY, dated as of December 29, 2022.
- 4. Sublease Extension Letter with Subject "SUBLEASE EXTENSION FOR 9055 UNIVERSITY HIGH STREET- COMMERCIAL RENTAL UNITS: 206, 207 AND PORTION OF 208" from the City of Burnaby Lands and Facilities Department to PolyCan Health Centre (Canada) Inc., dated as of November 6, 2023.

## **SCHEDULE D - Allocation Schedule**

Inventory and supplies	
Assigned Contracts	
IP Assets	
Furniture, fixtures, equipment, machinery, tools, office equipment	
Prepaid expenses	
All other Purchased Assets including goodwill	

## **SCHEDULE E - Form of Vesting Order**

NO. S-234092 VANCOUVER REGISTRY

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

BETWEEN:

REFORE THE HONOLIDARIE

BANK OF MONTREAL

**PLAINTIFF** 

AND:

POLYCAN HEALTH CENTRE (CANADA) INC.
ANQI MAI, ALSO KNOWN AS AN QI MAI, ALSO KNOWN AS ANDREW MAI
WEIDONG ZHU, ALSO KNOWN AS WEI DONG ZHU, ALSO KNOWN AS WILLIAM ZHU
SUI ZHANG
HUA XU

**DEFENDANTS** 

# ORDER MADE AFTER APPLICATION

### APPROVAL AND VESTING ORDER

) dd/mm/yyyy	
THE APPLICATION of Deloitte Restructuring Inc., in its capacity as Court Receiver (the "Receiver") of the assets, undertakings and properties of Poly Centre (Canada) Inc. coming on for hearing at Vancouver, British Columbia, or day of, 201; AND ON HEARING, court Receiver, and those other counsel listed on Schedule "A" hereto, and no appearing, although duly served; AND UPON READING the material filed, in Report of the Receiver dated (the "Report");	can Health the nsel for the one else
THIS COURT ORDERS AND DECLARES THAT:	

1. The sale transaction (the "Transaction") contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement dated February 5, 2024 (the "Sale Agreement") between the Receiver and 1461890 B.C. Ltd. (the "Purchaser"), a copy of which is attached as Schedule "B" hereto is hereby approved, and the Sale Agreement is commercially

reasonable. The execution of the Sale Agreement by the Receiver is hereby authorized and approved, and the Receiver is hereby authorized and directed to take such additional steps and execute such additional documents as may be necessary or desirable for the completion of the Transaction and for the conveyance to the Purchaser of the assets described in the Sale Agreement (the "Purchased Assets").

- 2. Upon delivery by the Receiver to the Purchaser of a certificate substantially in the form attached as Schedule "C" hereto (the "Receiver's Certificate"), all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets shall vest absolutely in the Purchaser in fee simple, free and clear of and from any and all security interests (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), hypothecs, mortgages, trusts or deemed trusts (whether contractual, statutory, or otherwise), liens, executions, levies, charges, or other financial or monetary claims, whether or not they have attached or been perfected, registered or filed and whether secured, unsecured or otherwise (collectively, the "Claims") including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing: (i) any encumbrances or charges created by the Order of this Court dated October 26, 2023; and (ii) all charges, security interests or claims evidenced by registrations pursuant to the Personal Property Security Act of British Columbia or any other personal property registry system; (all of which are collectively referred to as the "Encumbrances"), and, for greater certainty, this Court orders that all of the Encumbrances affecting or relating to the Purchased Assets are hereby expunged and discharged as against the Purchased Assets.
- 3. For the purposes of determining the nature and priority of Claims, the net Purchase Price (as defined in the Sale Agreement) shall stand in the place and stead of the Purchased Assets, and from and after the delivery of the Receiver's Certificate all Claims shall attach to the net Purchase Price with the same priority as they had with respect to the Purchased Assets immediately prior to the sale, as if the Purchased Assets had not been sold and remained in the possession or control of the person having had possession or control immediately prior to the sale.
- 4. The Receiver is to file with the Court a copy of the Receiver's Certificate forthwith after delivery thereof.
- 5. Pursuant to Section 7(3)(c) of the Canada *Personal Information Protection and Electronic Documents Act* or Section 18(10)(o) of the *Personal Information Protection Act* of British Columbia, the Receiver is hereby authorized and permitted to disclose and transfer to the Purchaser all Personal Information (as defined in the Sale Agreement) in the company's records. The Purchaser shall maintain and protect the privacy of such information and shall be entitled to use the personal information provided to it in a manner which is in all material respects identical to the prior use of such information by the Debtor.

CAN: 51513827.4

- 6. Subject to the terms of the Sale Agreement, vacant possession of the Purchased Assets, including any real property, shall be delivered by the Receiver to the Purchaser at 12:00 noon on the Closing Date (as defined in the Sale Agreement).
- 7. The Receiver, with the consent of the Purchaser, shall be at liberty to change the Closing Date to such later date as those parties may agree without the necessity of a further Order of this Court, in accordance with the terms of the Sale Agreement.
- 8. Notwithstanding:
  - (a) these proceedings;
  - (b) any applications for a bankruptcy order in respect of the Debtor now or hereafter made pursuant to the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* and any bankruptcy order issued pursuant to any such applications; and
  - (c) any assignment in bankruptcy made by or in respect of the Debtor,

the vesting of the Purchased Assets in the Purchaser pursuant to this Order shall be binding on any trustee in bankruptcy that may be appointed in respect of the Debtor and shall not be void or voidable by creditors of the Debtor, nor shall it constitute or be deemed to be a transfer at undervalue, fraudulent preference, assignment, fraudulent conveyance or other reviewable transaction under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act or any other applicable federal or provincial legislation, nor shall it constitute oppressive or unfairly prejudicial conduct pursuant to any applicable federal or provincial legislation.

- 9. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, regulatory or administrative body, wherever located, to give effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order. All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver, as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order or to assist the Receiver and its agents in carrying out the terms of this Order.
- 10. The Receiver or any other party have liberty to apply for such further or other directions or relief as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this Order.

11.	Endorsement of this order by counsel counsel to the Receiver is dispensed with	appearing on this application other than th.
	ACH OF THE ORDERS, IF ANY, THAT	FORM OF THIS ORDER AND CONSENT ARE INDICATED ABOVE AS BEING BY
_	ture of ty ☑ Lawyer for the Receiver	_
		BY THE COURT
		REGISTRAR